

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**Nos. 20-4017 & 20-4019**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN FITISEMANU, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOAN GOVERNMENT, and THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Utah  
Honorable Clark Waddoups, No. 1:18-CV-00036-CW

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Steven S. Rosenthal  
Neil C. Weare  
LOEB & LOEB LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 300E  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 524-8467

Charles V. Ala'ilima  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA, PLLC  
P.O. Box 1118  
Nu'uuli, AS 96799  
Phone: (684) 699-6732

Matthew D. McGill  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jacob T. Spencer  
Jeremy M. Christiansen  
John H. Heyburn<sup>†</sup>  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 955-8500  
Fax: (202) 467-0539  
Email: MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

<sup>†</sup>*Admitted only in New York;  
supervised by Principals of the Firm*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ivv
RELATED CASES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    American Samoa Becomes Part Of The United States.....	5
B.    Congress Labels American Samoans “Nationals, But Not Citizens.” .....	7
C.    Appellees Sue To Vindicate Their Right To U.S. Citizenship .....	8
D.    The District Court Holds That Appellees Are Birthright Citizens.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The Text, Structure, And History Of The Citizenship Clause Show That All U.S. Territories—American Samoa Included— Are In The United States .....	17
A.    Text and Structure .....	18
B.    History.....	24
II.   The Supreme Court’s Citizenship Clause Cases Confirm That Territories Such As American Samoa Are In The United States.....	32
A.    Under <i>Wong Kim Ark</i> , <i>Jus Soli</i> Applies To U.S. Territories.....	33
B.    Other Supreme Court Citizenship Clause Precedent Confirms Territories Are In The United States .....	37
III.  The <i>Insular Cases</i> Are Inapposite And Cannot Support Denial Of The Fundamental Right Of Citizenship .....	39
A.    The <i>Insular Case</i> Framework .....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page</b>
B. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Do Not Allow Congress To Deprive Persons Born In Unincorporated Territories Of Birthright Citizenship .....	41
C. Neither “Longstanding Practice” Nor The Will Of An Ephemeral Majority Can Justify Continued Denial Of Birthright Citizenship.....	48
IV. Contrary Circuit Authorities Are Either Inapposite Or Erroneous.....	53
A. Cases Involving the Philippines Are Inapposite .....	53
B. <i>Tuaua</i> Was Wrongly Decided, and Poorly Reasoned. ....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	4, 15, 28, 31, 46, 51
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	42
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	42
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir.).....	40
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	46, 48
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	56
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954).....	35
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	14, 15, 16, 40, 41, 45, 46, 47, 49, 53
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	54
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	48
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608).....	9, 26, 35
<i>In re Chung Fat</i> , 96 F. 202 (D. Wash. 1899).....	24
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 11 (App. Div. 1980).....	50
<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 321 (1808) .....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	17, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	20
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	41, 45, 46, 48
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	3, 23, 42, 43, 44
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	14, 38, 39, 52
<i>Examining Bd. Of Eng’rs, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	46, 47, 49
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	52
<i>Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830).....	26, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	48
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	31, 32
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	47
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820) .....	2, 11, 18, 19, 23
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	56
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	36
<i>Nat’l Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880).....	34
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	17, 48
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	36, 53
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	26
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	47, 49
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	47
<i>Rabang v. Boyd</i> , 353 U.S. 427 (1957).....	35
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	48, 53
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905).....	21
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>Redondo Constr. Corp. v. Izquierdo</i> , 662 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	41, 45
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	36
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	35



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	
<i>Shanks v. Dupont</i> , 28 U.S. 242 (1830).....	53, 54
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) .....	14, 28, 37, 38
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	25
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 317 (1873) .....	52
<i>Tenoco Oil Co. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	45, 47
<i>Toyota v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 402 (1925).....	35, 36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	15, 46
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31, 44, 47, 50, 55
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 939 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	56
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	2, 9, 12, 13, 18, 25, 26, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35, 39, 55
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	36, 53
<i>Waldo v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 483 F. App’x 424 (10th Cir. 2012).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927).....	37
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	49
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	17
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution	
art. I, § 1 .....	22
art. I, § 2 .....	7, 22
art. I, § 8 .....	22, 42
art. IV, § 3 .....	23, 40
amend. XIII, § 1 .....	12, 23, 24
amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 18, 22, 32, 46
amend. XIV, § 2 .....	12, 22
amend. XVIII, § 1 .....	24
Revised Constitution of American Samoa.....	6
Utah Const. art. IV, § 5 .....	7
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, Ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, § 14, art. 4 (July 13, 1787).....	19
Northwest Ordinance of 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 (1789).....	19
Oklahoma Organic Act, Pub. L. No. 51-182, 26 Stat. 81 (1890).....	21
<b>United States Code</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	5, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1408.....	1, 7
10 U.S.C. § 532.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1865.....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1458.....	6
48 U.S.C. § 1661.....	5
48 U.S.C. § 1662.....	5
<b>Utah Code Annotated</b>	
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-2-101.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-9-201.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 53-6-203.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-1-105.....	7
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
Dep’t of State, <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> 7 F.A.M. § 1111.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	3, 13, 28, 30
74 Cong. Rec. 3186-90 (1931).....	51
75 Cong. Rec. 4129-33 (1932).....	51
76 Cong. Rec. 4926-27 (1933).....	51
H.R. 1208, 116th Cong. (2019).....	51
H.R. 4021, 112th Cong. (2012).....	51
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 <i>The American and English Encyclopaedia of Law</i> (1904) .....	19
<i>The American Samoan Commission Report</i> (G.P.O. 1931).....	6
Anna Williams Shavers, <i>A Century of Developing Citizenship Law and the Nebraska Influence: A Centennial Essay</i> , 70 Neb. L. Rev. 462 (1991) .....	38
Blue Chen-Fruean, <i>American Samoa Army Recruiting Station Again Ranked #1 Worldwide</i> , <i>Pacific Islands Report</i> (July 17, 2017).....	6
Daniel A. Farber, <i>A Fatal Loss of Balance: Dred Scott Revisited</i> , 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 13 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Exec Order Adopts Common Core State Standards, ASDOE Is Implementor</i> , <i>Samoa News</i> (Oct. 10, 2012).....	6
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	25
II John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States</i> (1868).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued)</b>	
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1318 (1833).....	16, 54
Joseph E. Worcester, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1878).....	18
Juan R. Torruella, <i>The Insular Cases: A Declaration of Their Bankruptcy and My Harvard Pronouncement</i> , in <i>Reconsidering the Insular Cases</i> (Gerald L. Neuman & Tomiko Brown-Nagin eds., 2015) .....	44
Ltr. from J.B. Henderson to Hon. C.E. Littlefield (June 28, 1901), <i>reproduced in</i> Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases (II: Dred Scott v. Sandford)</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 281 (1901).....	23, 30
Reuel S. Moore & Joseph R. Farrington, <i>The American Samoan Commission’s Visit to Samoa, September-October 1930</i> (G.P.O. 1931).....	5, 6
Stewart Rapalje & Robert L. Lawrence, <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law with Definitions of the Technical Terms of the Canon and Civil Laws</i> (1888).....	20
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829) .....	12, 27, 55
Willis Drummond, <i>Report of the Commissioner of the General Land Office</i> (G.P.O. 1872).....	29
